

**NO. 15-50515**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RONALD W. LAWRENCE JR.; JENNIFER J. LAWRENCE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION;  
MERSCORP, INCORPORATED; WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.;  
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

J. Patrick Sutton  
1706 W. 10th Street  
Austin, Texas 78703  
Telephone: (512) 417-5903  
Email: [jpatrickstutton@jpatrickstuttonlaw.com](mailto:jpatrickstutton@jpatrickstuttonlaw.com)

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate Of Interested Persons ..... ii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... iii

Index Of Authorities ..... vi

Statement Of Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statement Of Issues ..... 2

Introduction ..... 3

Statement Of The Case ..... 5

    A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below ..... 5

    B. Facts ..... 7

        1. The Lawrences Get Whipsawed ..... 7

        Background. Wells Fargo's Conflicted Relationship With Section  
        50(A)(6)..... 11

        2. Wells Fargo's Convenient Excuse For Squeezing Larger Payments  
        From The Lawrences..... 13

Summary Of Argument ..... 17

Argument And Authorities ..... 21

    A. Standard Of Review ..... 21

    B. Applicable Law ..... 21

        1. The Record Supports Out-Of-Pocket Damages For Both Fraud  
        And Fraudulent Inducement ..... 22

            A. Damages For Fraud Related To The Loan Modification Offers 23

            B. Damages For Fraudulent Inducement Related To The  
            Repayment Plan ..... 24

2. The Lawrences Detrimentally Relied On Wells Fargo's Misrepresentations.....	26
A. The Actionable Misrepresentations Concern Whether The Loan -- Whatever Kind Of Loan It Was -- Could Be Modified .....	27
B. Wells Fargo's Special Knowledge Makes The False Statements About The Effect Of A Home Equity Loan Actionable .....	28
C. The Lawrences' Evidence Raises An Issue Of Fact Whether They Detrimentally Relied On Wells Fargo's Misrepresentations .....	29
3. Target Additional Discovery On Damages And An Amendment As May Flow Therefrom Is Warranted.....	31
Prayer .....	32
Certificate Of Service .....	33
Certificate Of Compliance .....	33

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Aquaplex, Inc. v. Rancho La Valencia, Inc.*, 297 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. 2009) ..... 22

*Cooper v. Cochran*, 288 S.W.3d 522 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2009, no pet.)..... 30

*Fina Supply, Inc. v. Abilene Nat. Bank*, 726 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. 1987) ..... 29

*Haase v. Glazner*, 62 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. 2001)..... 30

*Hawkins v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, No. A-11-CV-877 LY, 2012 WL 2376272 (W.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 10, 11

*In re Adams*, 307 B.R. 549 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2004) ..... 9

*In re Cadengo*, 370 B.R. 681 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007)..... 9

*Italian Cowboy Partners, Ltd. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*, 341 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. 2011) ..... 22, 32

*Langhoff Properties, LLC v. BP Products N. Am. Inc.*, 519 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 21

*Martin-Janson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, 536 F. App'x 394 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*McCaig v. Wells Fargo Bank (Texas), N.A.*, 788 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Puig v. Citibank, N.A.*, 514 F. App'x 483 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 8

*Sims v. Carrington Mortgage Servs., L.L.C.*, 440 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. 2014) ..... 12

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Leath*, 425 S.W.3d 525 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2014, pet. denied) ..... 8

*Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012) .. 25

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 1, 21

Tex. R. Civ. P. 736 ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Home Affordable Modification  
Program Supplemental Directive 09–01 (Apr. 6, 2009) ..... 26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Section 50(a)(1)..... 7

Section 50(a)(4)..... 8

Section 50(a)(5)..... 7

Section 50(a)(6)..... 7, 11, 12, 29

Section 50(a)(6)(D) ..... 9

Section 50(a)(6)(Q)(x) ..... 8, 12

Section 50(e)..... 8

Section 50(f) ..... 8

Section 50(r)..... 9

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 50..... 7
